

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

SHANE ENSLIN, ON BEHALF OF  
HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY; COCA-  
COLA REFRESHMENTS USA, INC.;  
KEYSTONE COCA-COLA AND  
BOTTLING AND DISTRIBUTION  
CORPORATION; KEYSTONE COCA-  
COLA BOTTLING COMPANY, INC.;  
KEYSTONE COCA-COLA BOTTLING  
CORPORATION; THOMAS WILLIAM  
ROGERS, III.

Defendants.

Case No.: 14-CV-06476

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THE COCA-COLA DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**REED SMITH LLP**  
Mark S. Melodia  
Attorney I.D. No. 53515  
Nipun J. Patel  
Attorney I.D. No. 208130  
Three Logan Square  
Suite 3100  
1717 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Ph: (215) 851-8100

*Counsel for Defendants The Coca-Cola  
Company; Coca-Cola Refreshments USA,  
Inc.; Keystone Coca-Cola and Bottling  
and Distribution Corporation; Keystone  
Coca Cola Bottling Company, Inc.;*  
*and Keystone Coca-Cola Bottling  
Corporation*

Dated: February 3, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS AND LEGAL ALLEGATIONS .....	2
III. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	6
A. Plaintiff Does Not Have Constitutional Standing, Requiring Dismissal of All Claims .....	6
(i) As to Alleged Past Identity Theft, Plaintiff Fails to Allege Facts Which Would Satisfy the Causation Requirement of Article III.....	7
(ii) Speculative Exposure to Future Harm is Not an “Injury” Sufficient to Create Article III Standing.....	11
(iii) Expenses Incurred Combatting Exposure to Future Harm Do Not Constitute “Injury” Sufficient to Create Article III Standing .....	14
B. Plaintiff Fails to State a Cause of Action.....	16
(i) Count One, Alleging Violations of the Driver’s Privacy Protection Act, Must Be Dismissed .....	16
(ii) Count Two, Negligence, Must Be Dismissed.....	19
(a) Plaintiff’s Claims In Negligence (and Negligent Misrepresentation) Are Barred by Pennsylvania’s Economic Loss Doctrine.....	19
(b) Plaintiff Fails to State a Cause of Action For Negligence .....	20
(iii) Count Three, Negligent Misrepresentation and Fraud, Must Be Dismissed .....	22
(a) Plaintiff Fails to State a Negligent Misrepresentation Claim .....	22
(b) Plaintiff Fails to State a Fraud Claim Under Rule 9(b) .....	24
(iv) Count Four, Breach of Contract, Must Be Dismissed .....	25
(v) Count Five, Breach of Implied Contract, Must Be Dismissed .....	25
(vi) Count Six, Breach of Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing, Must Be Dismissed.....	26
(vii) Count Seven, Unjust Enrichment, Must Be Dismissed .....	26
(viii) Count Eight, Bailment, Must Be Dismissed .....	27
(ix) Count Nine, Conspiracy/Concert, of Action Must Be Dismissed .....	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Copper Beach Townhome Comtys, L.P.</i> , 816 A.2d 301 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>Allison v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , No. 09-2560, 2010 WL 3719243 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....	15
<i>Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 671 F.Supp.2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009).....	13, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2006).....	9, 28
<i>Brawner v. Educ. Mgt. Corp.</i> , No. 11-6131, 2012 WL 3064019 (E.D. Pa. July 27, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 513 Fed. App'x. 148 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Cinalli v. Kane</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 601 (E.D. Pa. 2002) .....	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Coleman v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 595 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....	24
<i>CoreStates Bank, N.A. v. Cutillo</i> , 723 A. 2d 1053 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....	25
<i>Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Dimare v. Metlife Ins. Co.</i> , 369 F. App'x 324 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Divenuta v. Bilcare, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1196703 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2011).....	11

*Eckroth v. Pennsylvania Elec., Inc.*,  
 12 A. 3d 422 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010), *appeal denied*, 21 A. 3d 678 (Pa. 2011).....21

*Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 2291 (2014).....7

*Ethypharm S.A. France v. Abbott Labs.*,  
 707 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2013).....16

*Fritz v. Glen Mills Sch.*,  
 894 A. 2d 172 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006), *appeal denied*, 909 A. 2d 1291 (Pa.  
 2006) .....20

*Gagliardi v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.*,  
 No. 08-892, 2009 WL 365647 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2009), *aff'd*, 357 F. App'x.  
 413 (3d Cir. 2009).....28

*Gibbs v. Ernst*,  
 647 A. 2d 882 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994).....24

*Haas v. Pittsburgh Nat. Bank*,  
 526 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1975).....8

*Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.*,  
 No. 08-6060, 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....15

*Highland Sewer and Water Auth. v. Forest Hills Mun. Auth.*,  
 797 A. 2d 385 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) .....25

*Holmes v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.**Holmes v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.*,  
 No. 08-00205, 2012 WL 2873892 (W.D. Ky. July 12, 2012). .....15, 18

*Hurst v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 10-1001, 2012 WL 426018 (D. Del. Feb. 9, 2012), *aff'd without op.* (3d  
 Cir. Oct. 24, 2012) .....2, 17

*Johnson v. Four States Enters., Inc.*,  
 355 F. Supp. 1312 (E.D. Pa. 1972) .....11

*Key v. DSW Inc.*,  
 454 F.Supp.2d 684 (S.D. Ohio 2006) .....13

*Lackner v. Glosser*,  
 892 A.2d 21 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....27

*Lake v. Neal*,  
 No. 07-2742, 2008 WL 4442603 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2008), *aff'd*, 585 F.3d  
 1059 (7th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 560 U.S. 906 (2010) .....18

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Lum v. Bank of Am.</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9, 28
<i>Meyer v. Cuna Mut. Grp.</i> , No. 03-602, 2007 WL 2907276 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 648 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Morilus v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 292 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	22, 28, 29
<i>O'Brien v. Quad Six, Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	18
<i>Ocasio v. Riverbay Corp.</i> , No. 06-4655, 2007 WL 1771770 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2007) .....	18
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Polanco v. Omnicell, Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D.N.J. 2013) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Price v. Brown</i> , 680 A. 2d 1149 (Pa. 1996).....	27
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	6
<i>Rambo v. Greene</i> , No. 040803894, 2005 WL 579943 (C. P. Phila. Cty. Feb. 28, 2005).....	26
<i>Randolph v. ING Life Ins. &amp; Annuity Co.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	15
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F. 3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2395 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roche v. Ugly Duckling Car Sales, Inc.</i> , 2005 Pa. Super. 225, 879 A. 2d 785 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>In re Sci. Applications Int'l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , No. MDL 2360, 2014 WL 1858458 (D.D.C. May 9, 2014) .....	10

<i>SI Title Agency, Inc. v. Evaluation Servs., Inc.</i> , 951 A. 2d 384 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008).....	26
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	7
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks &amp; Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....	27
<i>Sovereign Bank v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Stollenwerk v. Tri-W. Health Care Alliance</i> , 254 F. App’x 664 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>In re Target Corp. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. MDL 14-2522, 2014 WL 7192478 (D. Minn. Dec. 18, 2014).....	27
<i>Tredennick v. Bone</i> , 323 F. App’x. 103 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
73 Pa. C.S. § 2303(a) .....	23
73 Pa. C.S. § 2308.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 2721(a) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2724(a) .....	17
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	24, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	2, 24, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 2, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 2, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	8

**Other Authorities**

Federal Trade Commission, *FTC Announces Top National Consumer Complaints for 2013* (Feb. 27, 2014), <http://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2014/02/ftc-announces-top-national-consumer-complaints-2013> .....9

Kristin Finklea, Cong. Research Serv., R40599, *Identity Theft: Trends and Issues 1* (2014), available at <http://goo.gl/bCsTEg> (10.2 million Americans, out of around 308.7 million total, experienced identity theft in 2010) .....10

Majority Staff Report for Chairman Rockefeller, *A “Kill Chain” Analysis of the 2013 Target Data Breach*, United States Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation (Mar. 26, 2014). .....9

Privacy Rights Clearinghouse, <http://www.privacyrights.org/data-breach/> (last visited Feb. 3, 2015).....9

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 433 (1965).....22

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 .....6
